



Ceylon Government Gazette

Published by Authority.

No. 6,294 — FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 1909.

PART I.—General: Minutes, Proclamations, Appointments, and General Government Notifications. PART III.—Provincial Administration.
 PART II.—Legal and Judicial. PART IV.—Land Settlement.
 PART V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, &c.

Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.

Part V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, and Miscellaneous.

	PAGE		PAGE
Proceedings of Municipal Councils, &c.	143	Trade Marks Notifications	—
Notices to Mariners	—	Local Board Notices	147
Notifications of Quarantine	—	Road Committee Notices	153
Returns of Imports and Exports	160	Notices affecting Small Towns	—
Railway Traffic Returns	—	Notices affecting Village Communities (Gansabhawa)	—
Patents Notifications	169	Unofficial Announcements	162

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL NOTICES.

MUNICIPALITY OF COLOMBO.

NOTICE is hereby given that in the absence of movable property liable to seizure (1) rents and profits from 1 to 10 years, (2) timber and produce, (3) materials of house, and (4) the under-mentioned properties themselves, seized in virtue of a warrant issued by the Chairman of the Municipal Council of Colombo, in terms of the 149th clause of the Ordinance No. 7 of 1887, for arrears of consolidated rate due on the premises and for the period mentioned in the subjoined schedule, will be sold by public auction on the spot at the time therein mentioned, unless in the meantime the amount of the consolidated rate and costs be duly paid.

R. R. DUNWILLE,
Secretary.

The Municipal Office,
Colombo, February 8, 1909.

SCHEDULE.

Date of Sale: Saturday, March 6, 1909.
Norris road.

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
7	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 2 P.M.
10	.. Do.	.. 2. 5 ,,
20	.. Do.	.. 2. 10 ,,

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
15	.. Front street. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 2. 15 P.M.
91	.. Fourth cross street. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 2. 20 P.M.
39	.. St. John's road. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 2. 25 P.M.
12	.. Kuruwe street. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 2. 35 P.M.
26	.. New Chetty street. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 2. 45 P.M.
6	.. Hill street. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 2. 50 P.M.
21	.. Brass founder street. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 2. 55 P.M.
2	.. Hill street. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 3 P.M.
35	.. Gintupitiya street. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 3. 5 P.M.
72	.. New Chetty street. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 3. 10 P.M.

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.	Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
			Date of Sale: Monday, March 8, 1909.		
Hill street.			Alutmawata.		
4	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	3.15 P.M.	18	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7 A.M.
Brassfounder street.			200-30	Do.	7.5 "
3	3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	3.20 P.M.	202-32	Do.	7.10 "
New Moor street.			203-40	Do.	7.15 "
9	1st to 4th quarters, 1907	3.25 P.M.	205-38	Do.	7.20 "
Jampettah street.			206-39	Do.	7.25 "
81	3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	3.30 P.M.	228-49	Do.	7.30 "
82	Do.	3.35 "	266-57	4th quarter, 1907	7.35 "
83	Do.	3.40 "	272-83	Do.	7.40 "
87	Do.	3.45 "	299a	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.45 "
88	Do.	3.50 "	347-179	Do.	7.50 "
89	Do.	3.55 "	348-175	Do.	7.55 "
90	Do.	4 "	355b-208	Do.	8 "
91	Do.	4.5 "	357-203	Do.	8.5 "
92	Do.	4.10 "	372-194	Do.	8.10 "
Chekku street.			372a-195	Do.	8.15 "
46	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	4.15 P.M.	Madampitiya.		
62	2nd quarter, 1908	4.20 "	233	4th quarter, 1907	8.20 A.M.
Second Mosque lane.			234	Do.	8.25 "
28	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	4.25 P.M.	251	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.30 "
30	Do.	4.35 "	St. James' street.		
Barber street.			28	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.40 A.M.
20	3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	4.40 P.M.	29	Do.	8.45 "
New Chetty street.			Bloemendahl street.		
11	3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	4.45 P.M.	32	4th quarter, 1907	8.50 A.M.
38	Do.	4.50 "	33	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.55 "
Korteboam street.			36	Do.	9 "
81-95	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7 A.M.	Mutwal street.		
Tanque Salgado.			78-72	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	9.5 A.M.
43	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.5 A.M.	90	Do.	9.10 "
44	Do.	7.10 "	118-128	Do.	9.20 "
Mutwal street.			151-157	Do.	9.25 "
54a-58	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.15 A.M.	159a	Do.	9.30 "
69-77	Do.	7.20 "	152-158	Do.	9.35 "
70, 70a, 78	Do.	7.25 "	167-170	Do.	9.40 "
186-181	Do.	7.30 "	166-161	Do.	9.45 "
187, 187a,			172-175	Do.	9.50 "
182	Do.	7.35 "	176	Do.	9.55 "
104, 94	Do.	7.40 "	174-177	Do.	10 "
107, 97	Do.	7.45 "	Date of Sale: Tuesday, March 9, 1909.		
117	Do.	7.50 "	Mutwal street.		
173-178	Do.	7.55 "	156	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7 A.M.
Modera street.			221-220	Do.	7.5 "
21-30	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8 A.M.	Modera street.		
24-34	Do.	8.5 "	23-37	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.10 A.M.
26-36	Do.	8.10 "	25-35	Do.	7.15 "
84-97	Do.	8.15 "	29-40	Do.	7.20 "
85-99	Do.	8.20 "	51-64	Do.	7.25 "
129-149	4th quarter, 1907	8.25 "	72-84	Do.	7.30 "
135-194	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.30 "	114-130	Do.	7.35 "
177-277	Do.	8.35 "	168-257	Do.	7.40 "
181-282	4th quarter, 1907	8.40 "	176-276	Do.	7.45 "
216-246	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.45 "	191a-312	Do.	7.50 "
221-273	Do.	8.50 "	193-314	Do.	7.55 "
224-272	Do.	8.55 "	215-247	Do.	8 "
233-284	Do.	9.10 "	246-222	Do.	8.5 "
244-236	Do.	9.20 "	264-158	Do.	8.25 "
249, 250,			267-169	Do.	8.30 "
221	4th quarter, 1907	9.30 "	270-177	Do.	8.40 "
256, 219	Do.	9.35 "	271a-172	Do.	8.50 "
Alutmawata.			173	Do.	8.55 "
62-287	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	9.40 A.M.	174	Do.	9 "
63-286	Do.	9.45 "	274-188	Do.	9.15 "
110-121			275-175	Do.	9.20 "
318-320	Do.	9.50 "	276-176	Do.	9.25 "
			277-180	Do.	9.30 "
			279-170	Do.	9.40 "
			285-181	Do.	10 "

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
Date of Sale : Wednesday, March 10, 1909.		
Modera street.		
254a	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7 A.M.
Alutmawata road.		
2-243	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7. 5 A.M.
43-275	Do.	7.10 "
66a-291	Do.	7.15 "
76-298	4th quarter, 1907	7.20 "
123-322	Do.	7.25 "
144-157		
342-353	Do.	7.30 "
199-22	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.35 "
315-136	Do.	7.40 "
315a	Do.	7.45 "
316-154	Do.	7.50 "
330-119	Do.	7.55 "
197a	Do.	8 "
362-126	Do.	8. 5 "
126a	Do.	8.10 "
365a-118	Do.	8.15 "
366-99	Do.	8.20 "
Madampitiya.		
240	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.25 A.M.
St. James' street.		
32	4th quarter, 1907	8.30 A.M.
Bloemendahl street.		
34	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.35 A.M.
45	Do.	8.40 "
Tanque Salgado, New Fishers' Quarters.		
2-7	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.45 A.M.
26-78	Do.	8.50 "
27a-79	Do.	8.55 "
Galpotta street.		
33	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	9 A.M.
34	Do.	9. 5 "
St. Joseph's street.		
64	4th quarter, 1907	9.30 A.M.
Fishers' Hill.		
132	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	9.35 A.M.
133c	Do.	9.40 "
133d	Do.	9.45 "
141a	Do.	9.50 "
156	Do.	9.55 "
Tanque Salgado, New Fishers' Quarters.		
9-14	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	10 A.M.
Date of Sale : Thursday, March 11, 1909.		
New Fishers' Quarters.		
59	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7 A.M.
59a-43	Do.	7. 5 "
69-54	4th quarter, 1907	7.10 "
83-32	Do.	7.15 "
Mutwal street.		
7-5	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.20 A.M.
100-88	Do.	7.25 "
195-188	Do.	7.35 "
Modera street.		
128a	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.40 A.M.
113-129	Do.	7.45 "
220-268	Do.	7.50 "
Bloemendahl street.		
18	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	7.55 A.M.
49	Do.	8 "
Tanque Salgado.		
32	1st to 4th quarter, 1907	8. 5 A.M.
Fishers' Hill.		
161	1st to 4th quarter, 1907	8.10 A.M.
Elie House road.		
10	1st to 4th quarter, 1907	8.15 A.M.
11	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.20 "

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
Mutwal street.		
11-9	2nd to 4th quarter, 1907	8.25 A.M.
12-10	1st to 4th quarter, 1907	8.30 "
111	2nd to 4th quarter, 1907	8.35 "
150-152	4th quarter, 1907	8.40 "
Alutmawata road.		
104a	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	8.45 A.M.
194	Do.	8.50 "
313-148	Do.	8.55 "
258-204	1st to 4th quarter, 1907	9 "
Wall's lane.		
22	3rd and 4th quarters, 1907	9. 5 A.M.
Date of Sale : Friday, March 12, 1909.		
Skinner's road south.		
5	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	7 A.M.
6	Do.	7. 5 "
9a	Do.	7.10 "
11	Do.	7.20 "
11a	Do.	7.25 "
11b	Do.	7.30 "
11c	Do.	7.35 "
11d	Do.	7.40 "
11e	Do.	7.45 "
11f	Do.	7.50 "
13	Do.	8 "
13a	2nd quarter, 1908	8. 5 "
12a	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	8.15 "
15b	Do.	8.20 "
16a	Do.	8.25 "
16b	Do.	8.30 "
17	Do.	8.35 "
18	Do.	8.40 "
19	Do.	8.45 "
21	Do.	8.50 "
22	Do.	8.55 "
22d	3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	9 "
27	Do.	9.10 "
30	Do.	9.15 "
1st Division, Maradana.		
117-117a	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	9.20 A.M.
2nd Division, Maradana.		
28a	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	9.25 A.M.
Maligawatta.		
2	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	9.30 A.M.
3a	Do.	9.35 "
5	Do.	9.45 "
6	Do.	9.50 "
7	2nd quarter, 1908	9.55 "
7a	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	10 "
Date of Sale : Saturday, March 13, 1909.		
Maligawatta.		
11	1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	7 A.M.
12	Do.	7. 5 "
13	Do.	7.10 "
14	Do.	7.15 "
15	Do.	7.20 "
16a	Do.	7.25 "
19	Do.	7.30 "
20	Do.	7.35 "
21	Do.	7.40 "
22	Do.	7.45 "
25	Do.	7.50 "
27	Do.	7.55 "
28	Do.	8 "
29	Do.	8. 5 "
30	2nd quarter, 1908	8.10 "
31	Do.	8.15 "
31a	3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	8.20 "
34	Do.	8.25 "

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
39	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.35 A.M.
39a	.. Do. ..	8.40 ..
40	.. Do. ..	8.50 ..
44	.. Do. ..	9 ..
46	.. Do. ..	9.5 ..
49	.. Do. ..	9.10 ..
52a	.. Do. ..	9.15 ..
53	.. Do. ..	9.20 ..
54b	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.30 ..
55	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.40 ..
55a	.. Do. ..	9.45 ..
55b	.. Do. ..	9.50 ..
59	.. Do. ..	10 ..

Date of Sale : Monday, March 15, 1909.

Maligawatta.		
59a	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	7 A.M.
60	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7.5 ..
60a	.. Do. ..	7.10 ..
61	.. Do. ..	7.15 ..
63a	.. Do. ..	7.20 ..
64b	.. Do. ..	7.25 ..
67	.. Do. ..	7.30 ..
68	.. 1st quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	7.35 ..
70	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	7.40 ..
71	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7.45 ..
72a	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	7.50 ..
72b	.. Do. ..	7.55 ..
72c	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8 ..
72d	.. Do. ..	8.5 ..
73a	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.10 ..
75	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.15 ..
75a	.. Do. ..	8.20 ..
76	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.25 ..
77	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.30 ..
78	.. Do. ..	8.35 ..
83	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.40 ..
83b	.. Do. ..	8.45 ..
84a	.. Do. ..	8.50 ..
85	.. Do. ..	8.55 ..
86	.. Do. ..	9 ..
88	.. Do. ..	9.5 ..
89	.. Do. ..	9.10 ..
90	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.15 ..
93	.. Do. ..	9.20 ..
95	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.25 ..
100	.. Do. ..	9.30 ..
101	.. Do. ..	9.35 ..

2nd Division, Maradana.		
46	.. 1st quarter, 1908 ..	9.40 A.M.
144	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.45 ..
181	.. Do. ..	9.50 ..
190	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.55 ..
Forbes road.		
24	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	10 A.M.

Date of Sale : Tuesday, March 16, 1909.

Forbes lane.		
2a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7 A.M.
Piachaud's lane.		
9b	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7.5 A.M.
Symond's road.		
1	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7.10 A.M.
1a	.. Do. ..	7.15 ..
2a	.. Do. ..	7.20 ..

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
Dematagoda.		
11	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7.25 A.M.
13	.. Do. ..	7.30 ..
14	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	7.35 ..
15	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	7.40 ..
16	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7.45 ..
21	.. Do. ..	7.50 ..
21a	.. Do. ..	7.55 ..
21b	.. Do. ..	8 ..
21d	.. Do. ..	8.5 ..
24	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.10 ..
26	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.15 ..
27	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.20 ..
28	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.25 ..
28a	.. Do. ..	8.30 ..
31	.. Do. ..	8.35 ..

Symond's road.		
2b	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.40 A.M.
3	.. 3rd quarter, 1906, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.45 ..
3a	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.50 ..
3c	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.55 ..
4	.. Do. ..	9 ..
4a	.. Do. ..	9.5 ..
5a	.. Do. ..	9.10 ..
6	.. Do. ..	9.15 ..

Dematagoda.		
1	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.20 A.M.
2	.. 4th quarter, 1907 to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.25 A.M.
3	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.30 ..
9	.. Do. ..	9.40 ..
10	.. Do. ..	9.45 ..
33	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.50 ..
34	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.55 ..
37	.. Do. ..	10 ..

Date of Sale : Wednesday, March 17, 1909.

Dematagoda.		
39	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7 A.M.
46a	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	7.10 ..
47	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	7.15 ..
49	.. Do. ..	7.20 ..
49e	.. Do. ..	7.45 ..
49f	.. Do. ..	7.50 ..
50	.. Do. ..	7.55 ..
50a	.. Do. ..	8 ..
51	.. Do. ..	8.5 ..
52	.. Do. ..	8.10 ..
53	.. Do. ..	8.15 ..
53a	.. Do. ..	8.20 ..
53b	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.25 ..
54	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.30 ..
58	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	8.35 ..
59a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	8.40 ..
63	.. Do. ..	8.45 ..
63a	.. Do. ..	8.50 ..
68	.. Do. ..	9 ..
69	.. 1st quarter, 1908 ..	9.5 ..
70b	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.10 ..
70c	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.15 ..
70d	.. 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.20 ..
73	.. Do. ..	9.30 ..
74	.. Do. ..	9.35 ..
75	.. Do. ..	9.40 ..
76	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908 ..	9.45 ..
76a	.. 4th quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908 ..	9.50 ..

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.	Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
77a	.. 1st quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 9.55 A.M.	Date of Sale : Saturday, March 20, 1909.		
Date of Sale : Friday, March 19, 1909.			Dematagoda.		
81	.. 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 7 A.M.	119	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 7 A.M.
82	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 7.5 "	124	.. Do.	.. 7.5 "
83	.. 1st quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 7.10 "	125a	.. Do.	.. 7.10 "
83a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 7.15 "	126	.. Do.	.. 7.15 "
89	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "	126a	.. Do.	.. 7.20 "
90a	.. 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 7.30 "	127a	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 7.25 "
90e	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 7.40 "	128a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 7.30 "
90f	.. Do.	.. 7.45 "	128b	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
90h	.. Do.	.. 7.50 "	129	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 7.40 "
90i	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "	135	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 7.45 "
90j	.. 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 8 "	139	.. Do.	.. 7.50 "
90k	.. Do.	.. 8.5 "	144	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "
90k	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 8.10 "	148b	.. Do.	.. 8 "
90h	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "	148c	.. Do.	.. 8.5 "
90m	.. Do.	.. 8.20 "	161	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "
90n	.. Do.	.. 8.25 "	161a	.. Do.	.. 8.20 "
91	.. 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 8.30 "	161b	.. Do.	.. 8.25 "
93	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 8.35 "	164	.. Do.	.. 8.30 "
93a	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "	164a	.. 1st quarter, 1908	.. 8.35 "
97	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "	165	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 8.40 "
101	.. Do.	.. 8.50 "	169	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "
102	.. Do.	.. 8.55 "	169a	.. Do.	.. 8.50 "
103	.. Do.	.. 9 "	170	.. Do.	.. 8.55 "
104	.. Do.	.. 9.5 "	172	.. Do.	.. 9 "
105	.. Do.	.. 9.10 "	173	.. Do.	.. 9.5 "
105a	.. Do.	.. 9.15 "	174	.. 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 9.10 "
105b	.. Do.	.. 9.20 "	175	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1908	.. 9.15 "
105c	.. Do.	.. 9.25 "	176a	.. Do.	.. 9.20 "
106	.. Do.	.. 9.30 "	176b	.. Do.	.. 9.25 "
108	.. Do.	.. 9.35 "	176c	.. Do.	.. 9.30 "
114	.. Do.	.. 9.40 "	178	.. Do.	.. 9.35 "
115	.. Do.	.. 9.45 "	185	.. Do.	.. 9.40 "
116	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "	186	.. Do.	.. 9.45 "
117	.. Do.	.. 9.55 "	187	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "
117a	.. Do.	.. 10 "	188	.. Do.	.. 9.55 "
			191	.. 3rd quarter, 1907, to 2nd quarter, 1908	.. 10.5 "

MUNICIPALITY OF GALLE.

LIST of persons licensed under Ordinance No. 15 of 1889 in January, 1909 :—

I.—To practise as Auctioneers.

No. 1, Abdul Cader Mohamado Ismail of Calowella.

No. 2, Mr. R. L. Ephraums of Galle Fort.

II.—To practise as Broker and Auctioneer.

No. 1, D. G. Ratnapala of Galle.

The Municipal Office,
Galle, February 1, 1909.

D. M. MOREIRA,
for Chairman.

LOCAL BOARD NOTICES.

UNDER the provisions of section 13 of the Local Board of Health and Improvement Ordinance, No. 13 of 1898, I do hereby give notice of my intention to hold on Saturday, February 27, 1909, at 1 P.M., at the Local Board Office, an election of an Unofficial Member to serve in the Local Board of Health and Improvement of the town of Negombo, in place of the late Dr. C. S. Kirthesinghe, from March 6, 1909, to December 31, 1909.

The Kachcheri,
Colombo, February 9, 1909.

H. W. BRODHURST,
Government Agent.

LOCAL BOARD OF MINUWANGODA.

Statement of Receipts and Expenditure of the Minuwangoda Local Board for 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>			Establishment ..	560 0	
Commutation ..	366 0		Office contingencies ..	135 96	
Assessment ..	255 54		Cost of audit ..	66 84	
Assessment—arrears ..	200 22	321 76	Revenue services ..	86 8	
			Sanitation ..	1,059 50	
<i>Licenses.</i>			Lighting ..	712 0	
Refund of stamp duty for 1908	326 10			2,620 38	
Opium ..	4,457 78	4,783 88	<i>Public Works.</i>		
			Maintenance ..	122 75	
<i>Fines.</i>			New construction ..	4,221 3	
Police Magistrate ..	—	197 0	Miscellaneous ..	1,280 0	8,244 16
<i>Miscellaneous.</i>			Balance on December 31, 1908	—	5,793 88
Slaughter-house and cattle pound ..	100 78				
Slaughter-house and cattle pound—arrears ..	27 34				
Street sweeping for 1907 ..	140 0				
Cattle trespass ..	18 59	286 71			
<i>Rents.</i>					
Meat market for 1906 ..	33 75				
Meat market for 1907 ..	198 50				
Meat market for 1908 ..	267 97				
Vegetable market for 1906 ..	231 0				
Vegetable market for 1907 ..	251 0				
Vegetable market for 1908 ..	232 50				
Boutique for 1908 ..	106 50	7,410 57			
Balance of previous year ..	—	6,627 47			
Total ..	14,038 4		Total ..	14,038 4	

I, Walter Dias Bandaranaike, do hereby swear that the above is a true and correct account of all moneys received and paid during the year 1908 on account of the Local Board of Minuwangoda, and that the balance is in the hands of the Government Agent of Colombo.

WALTER DIAS,
Chairman.

Sworn before me at Colombo, this 25th day of January, 1909:

F. J. DE SARAM,
Justice of the Peace.

Certified as correct:

S. D. LIANDURU, Member.

Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Minuwangoda Local Board on December 31, 1908.

ASSETS.	Amount. Rs. c.	LIABILITIES.	Amount. Rs. c.
Assessment ..	150 58	Sanitation ..	85 0
Vegetable market rent for 1908 ..	77 50	Lighting ..	60 0
Boutique rent for 1908 ..	35 0	Miscellaneous ..	12 0
Miscellaneous ..	177 45		
	440 53		157 0
Balance on December 31, 1908 ..	5,793 88	Balance ..	6,077 41
Total ..	6,234 41	Total ..	6,234 41

I, Walter Dias Bandaranaike, do hereby swear that the above is a true and correct statement of the assets and liabilities of the Local Board of Minuwangoda on December 31, 1908.

WALTER DIAS,
Chairman.

Sworn to before me at Colombo, this 25th day of January, 1909:

F. J. DE SARAM,
Justice of the Peace.

Certified as correct:

S. D. LIANDURU, Member.

Statement of Probable Revenue and Expenditure of the Local Board of Minuwangoda for 1909.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>			Establishment ..	—	540 0
Commutation ..	360 0		<i>Office Contingencies.</i>		
Assessment ..	406 96		Stationery ..	90 0	
Assessment—arrears ..	150 58	917 54	Printed forms ..	60 0	
			Petty expenses ..	50 0	200 0
<i>Licenses.</i>			Cost of audit ..	—	29 10
Refund of stamp duty ..	310 0		Revenue services ..	—	100 0
Opium ..	3,300 0	3,610 0	<i>Sanitation.</i>		
			Latrines ..	635 0	
<i>Miscellaneous.</i>			Scavenging ..	470 0	
Slaughter-house and cattle pound ..	130 0		Disinfectants ..	150 0	1,255 0
Slaughter-house and cattle pound—arrears ..	27 45		Lighting ..	—	816 0
Street sweeping ..	111 0		<i>Public Works.</i>		
Street sweeping for 1908 ..	150 0	418 45	Maintenance ..	2,500 0	
			New constructions ..	4,500 0	
<i>Rents.</i>			Miscellaneous ..	800 0	7,800 0
Meat market ..	266 0				
Vegetable market ..	352 0		Balance ..	—	10,740 10
Vegetable market—arrears ..	77 50				875 27
Boutiques ..	180 0	875 50			
Balance on December 31, 1908 ..	—	5,821 49			
		5,793 88			
Total ..		11,615 37			11,615 37

Local Board Office,
Minuwangoda, January 25, 1909.

WALTER DIAS,
Chairman.

S. D. LIANDURU,
Member.

BOARDS OF HEALTH, CENTRAL PROVINCE.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Wattagama, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907 ..	7,321 37	Scavenging ..	816 0
Sanitary rate ..	644 20	Remuneration to assessors ..	15 0
Slaughter-house fees ..	389 25	Commission to collectors ..	10 70
Liquor licenses ..	285 0	Pay of clerks ..	52 69
Cart licenses ..	285 95	Rent of slaughter-house ..	84 0
Butcher licenses ..	23 75	Stationery, stores, &c. ..	26 50
Gun licenses ..	3 80	Destroying stray dogs ..	5 75
Hotel licenses ..	237 50	Latrines (repairs to) ..	22 62
Dog tax ..	2 25	Water supply ..	5,506 51
Miscellaneous ..	57 49	Sinking Fund on loans ..	221 0
		Interest on loans ..	386 76
		Miscellaneous ..	19 73
		Balance ..	7,167 26
			2,083 30
Total ..	9,250 56	Total ..	9,250 56

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Pussellawa, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	168	38	Scavenging	495	0
Sanitary rate	528	74	Commission to collectors	19	64
Liquor licenses	213	75	Pay of clerks	38	70
Butcher licenses	14	25	Latrines (repairs to)	48	13
Gun licenses	2	85	Miscellaneous	6	30
Miscellaneous	18	10			
			Total expenditure	607	77
			Balance	338	30
Total	946	7	Total	946	7

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Norwood, 1908

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	1,752	32	Scavenging	391	60
Sanitary rate	380	91	Remuneration to assessors	15	0
Liquor licenses	285	0	Commission to collectors	11	92
Cart licenses	112	10	Pay of clerks	32	40
Butcher licenses	14	25	Latrines (repairs to)	15	25
Gun licenses	2	85	Sinking Fund on loans	20	32
Miscellaneous	18	10	Interest on loans	35	56
			Construction of market	1,650	0
			Miscellaneous	3	80
			Total expenditure	2,175	85
			Balance	389	68
Total	2,565	53	Total	2,565	53

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Bogawantalawa, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	106	0	Scavenging	594	0
Sanitary rate	350	66	Remuneration to assessors	15	0
Slaughter-house fees	170	25	Pay of clerks	21	25
Liquor licenses	19	0	Rent of slaughter-house	30	0
Cart licenses	3	80	Miscellaneous	4	50
Butcher licenses	19	0			
Gun licenses	3	80	Total expenditure	664	75
Dog tax	4	0	Balance	31	37
Miscellaneous	19	61			
Total	696	12	Total	696	12

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Maskeliya, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	1,775	95	Scavenging	700	0
Sanitary rate	670	58	Remuneration to assessors	15	0
Slaughter-house fees	175	50	Commission to collectors	21	82
Liquor licenses	375	25	Pay of clerks	49	35
Cart licenses	7	60	Rent of slaughter-house	125	0
Butcher licenses	19	0	Stationery, stores, &c.	19	74
Gun licenses	4	75	Destroying stray dogs	0	25
Hotel licenses	237	50	Latrines (repairs to)	30	0
Miscellaneous	28	60	Miscellaneous	20	75
			Total expenditure	981	91
			Balance	2,312	82
Total	3,294	73	Total	3,294	73

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Kadugannawa, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	859	22	Scavenging	720	0
Sanitary rate	459	36	Remuneration to assessors	10	0
Slaughter-house fees	232	50	Commission to collectors	16	95
Liquor licenses	73	62	Pay of clerks	40	10
Cart licenses	29	45	Rent of slaughter-house	30	0
Butcher licenses	4	75	Stationery, stores, &c.	16	4
Gun licenses	0	95	Latrines (repairs to)	75	0
Gunpowder licenses	0	95	Miscellaneous	8	15
Refreshment house	190	0			
Petroleum	5	0	Total expenditure	916	24
Dog tax	11	0	Balance	978	66
Miscellaneous	28	10			
Total	1,894	90	Total	1,894	90

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Lindula, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	978	34	Scavenging	260	0
Sanitary rate	319	11	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Gunpowder licenses	0	95	Commission to collectors	14	1
Poison licenses	4	75	Pay of clerks	42	10
Dog tax	2	75	Destroying stray dogs	4	53
Miscellaneous	20	60	Sinking Fund on loans	21	40
			Interest on loans	37	46
			Miscellaneous	2	15
			Total expenditure	401	65
			Balance	924	85
Total	1,326	50	Total	1,326	50

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Tillicoultry, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	.. 1,114 94	Scavenging	.. 260 0
Sanitary rate	.. 380 40	Remuneration to assessors	.. 20 0
Dog tax	.. 1 25	Commission to collectors	.. 20 2
Miscellaneous	.. 19 35	Pay of clerks	.. 52 69
		Stationery, stores, &c.	.. 14 91
		Drains	.. 550 0
		Miscellaneous	.. 1 45
		Total expenditure	.. 919 7
		Balance	.. 596 87
Total	.. 1,515 94	Total	.. 1,515 94

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Dimbula, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	.. 148 17	Scavenging	.. 200 0
Sanitary rate	.. 237 68	Remuneration to assessors	.. 20 0
Dog tax	.. 1 75	Commission to collectors	.. 20 47
Miscellaneous	.. 19 35	Pay of clerks	.. 18 52
		Stationery, stores, &c.	.. 10 29
		Water supply	.. 3 55
		Advance to Kotagala	.. 20 0
		Miscellaneous	.. 1 15
		Total expenditure	.. 293 98
		Balance	.. 112 97
Total	.. 406 95	Total	.. 406 95

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Kotagala, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	.. 319 32	Scavenging	.. 240 0
Sanitary rate	.. 148 78	Remuneration to assessors	.. 10 0
Dog tax	.. 1 75	Commission to collectors	.. 16 3
Advance from Dimbula	.. 20 0	Pay of clerks	.. 32 18
Miscellaneous	.. 19 60	Drains (to Rosita Bazaar)	.. 200 0
		Miscellaneous	.. 1 90
		Total expenditure	.. 500 11
		Balance	.. 9 34
Total	.. 509 45	Total	.. 509 45

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Agrapatana, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	1,309	90	Scavenging	324	0
Sanitary rate	321	64	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Dog tax	3	0	Commission to collectors	15	43
Refund of unexpended balances	11	29	Pay of clerks	50	0
Miscellaneous	20	10	Rent of well	2	0
			Destroying stray dogs	0	25
			Latrine (rent of site)	57	0
			Construction of latrine	530	0
			Sinking Fund on loans	59	0
			Interest on loans	103	26
			Miscellaneous	0	25
			Total expenditure	1,161	19
			Balance	504	74
Total	1,665	93	Total	1,665	93

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Pundul-oja, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	671	50	Scavenging	180	0
Sanitary rate	281	44	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Slaughter-house fees	104	0	Commission to collectors	11	16
Dog tax	0	50	Pay of clerks	40	69
Miscellaneous	19	10	Rent of slaughter-house	1	0
			Destroying stray dogs	0	25
			Sinking Fund on loans	40	0
			Interest on loans	70	0
			Miscellaneous	21	11
			Total expenditure	384	21
			Balance	692	33
Total	1,076	54	Total	1,076	54

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Nanu-oja, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	914	10	Scavenging	360	0
Sanitary rate	675	58	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Slaughter-house fees	146	0	Commission to collectors	17	28
Dog tax	5	0	Pay of clerks	50	76
Miscellaneous	34	10	Stationery, stores, &c.	24	50
			Drains	87	96
			Sinking fund on loans	174	0
			Interest on loans	304	50
			Miscellaneous	16	20
			Total expenditure	1,055	20
			Balance	719	58
Total	1,774	78	Total	1,774	78

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Talawakele, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	2,608	66	Scavenging	840	0
Sanitary rate	1,313	4	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Slaughter-house fees	481	25	Commission to collectors	166	62
Water-rate	1,906	79	Pay of clerks	200	0
Opium licenses	566	52	Repairs to slaughter-house	15	0
Petroleum licenses	100	0	Stationery, stores, &c.	60	0
Dog tax	9	87	Repairs to reservoir	198	4
Refund of unexpended balances	11	50	Advertising charges	1	68
Miscellaneous	26	66	Water supply	7	66
			Drains	60	0
			Sinking Fund on loans	250	0
			Interest on loans	437	50
			Pay of guardian, water works	240	0
			Miscellaneous	20	11
			Total expenditure	2,516	61
			Balance	4,507	68
Total	7,024	29	Total	7,024	29

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Kandapola, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	210	30	Scavenging	198	40
Sanitary rate	270	98	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Dog tax	8	0	Commission to collectors	11	78
Refund of unexpended balances	398	81	Pay of clerks	20	52
Miscellaneous	19	85	Interest on loan	166	67
			Miscellaneous	1	80
			Total expenditure	419	17
			Balance	488	77
Total	907	94	Total	907	94

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Ragala, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	1,289	8	Scavenging	300	0
Sanitary rate	388	76	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Slaughter-house fees	339	50	Commission to collectors	17	18
Dog tax	2	50	Pay of clerks	53	0
Miscellaneous	20	60	Stationery, stores, &c.	19	0
			Destroying stray dogs	0	25
			Allowance to medical officer	120	0
			Miscellaneous	9	65
			Total expenditure	539	8
			Balance	1,501	36
Total	2,040	44	Total	2,040	44

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Padiyapelella, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	.. 776 50	Scavenging 360 0
Sanitary rate 270 14	Remuneration to assessors 20 0
Cart licenses 76 0	Commission to collectors 13 44
Miscellaneous 18 10	Pay of clerks 40 83
		Latrines 400 0
		Miscellaneous 7 90
		Total expenditure 842 17
		Balance 298 57
Total ..	1,140 74	Total ..	1,140 74

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Rattota, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	.. 99 5	Scavenging 172 50
Sanitary rate 189 2	Remuneration to assessors 7 50
Cart licenses 39 90	Commission to collectors 8 82
Butcher licenses 9 50	Pay of clerks 16 27
Gun licenses 1 90	Putting up a culvert 80 0
Gunpowder licenses 1 43	Total expenditure 285 9
Dog tax 2 25	Balance 76 7
Miscellaneous 18 11	Total ..	361 16
Total ..	361 16		

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Dambulla, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	.. 150 23	Scavenging 90 62
Sanitary rate 131 73	Remuneration to assessors 5 0
Cart licenses 49 40	Commission to collectors 6 22
Gun licenses 4 75	Pay of clerks 11 58
Dog tax 1 0	Stationery, stores, &c. 3 31
Miscellaneous 18 10	Total expenditure 116 73
		Balance 238 48
Total ..	355 21	Total ..	355 21

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Taldeniya, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	..	322 44	Scavenging	..	289 27
Sanitary rate	..	269 34	Remuneration to assessors	..	15 0
Liquor licenses	..	213 75	Commission to collectors	..	12 67
Cart licenses	..	48 45	Pay of clerks	..	25 0
Gun licenses	..	0 95	Stationery, stores, &c.	..	20 0
Gunpowder licenses	..	0 95	Miscellaneous	..	0 95
Miscellaneous	..	18 10			
			Total expenditure	..	362 89
			Balance	..	511 9
			Total	..	873 98
Total	..	873 98			

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Mailapitiya, 1908.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Sanitary rate	..	216 44	Scavenging	..	136 0
Cart licenses	..	30 40	Remuneration to assessors	..	15 0
Gun licenses	..	0 95	Miscellaneous	..	10 35
Miscellaneous	..	18 26			
			Total expenditure	..	161 35
			Balance	..	104 70
			Total	..	266 5
Total	..	266 5			

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

Statement of Arrears of Sanitary Rates on December 31, 1908.

No.	Name of Town.	Amount due for 1908.		Balance at end of 1908.		No.	Name of Town.	Amount due for 1908.		Balance at end of 1908.	
		Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.			Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
1	Wattegama	493	88	—	—	12	Talawakele water-rate	1,727	68	522	20
2	Pussellawa	513	76	136	65	13	Agrapatana	302	0	93	82
3	Norwood	316	36	79	9	14	Pundul-oya	222	88	41	90
4	Bogawantalawa	393	12	91	40	15	Nanu-oya	311	64	77	91
5	Maskeliya	576	32	144	8	16	Kandapola	223	44	32	40
6	Kadugannawa	406	56	101	58	17	Ragalla	295	32	73	83
7	Lindula	279	32	74	24	18	Padiyapelella	274	40	68	35
8	Tillicoutry	392	64	89	28	19	Rattota	191	40	47	85
9	Dimbula	213	60	47	70	20	Dambulla	112	0	28	0
10	Kotagala	145	84	36	46	21	Taldeniya	211	4	—	—
11	Talawakele	1,153	8	345	82	22	Mailapitiya	265	80	49	59

Correct :

JAS. W. MOTTAU, Auditor.

Kandy, January 30, 1909.

B. G. DE GLANVILLE,
for Chairman.

LOCAL BOARD OF TRINCOMALEE.

Estimate of Probable Revenue and Expenditure of the Local Board, Trincomalee, for the Year 1909.

REVENUE.		Amount.	Total.	EXPENDITURE.		Amount.	Total.
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.			Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Taxes	7,043	98	13,623 98	Interest and Sinking Fund on			
Licenses	2,011	0		Loan	990	0	
Rents	4,279	0		Cost of administration	3,909	0	
Fines	240	0		Sanitation	3,723	33	
Miscellaneous	50	0		Lighting	600	0	
Anticipated balance	—	—	Police	25	0		
			Public works, maintenance	2,025	0		
			Interest and Sinking Fund on				
			proposed loan	480	0		
			Latrine conservancy	700	0		
			Kitchen at gala	228	50		
			Two dust bins	88	0		
			Trough for fish market	69	0		
			Cattle pound	195	0		
						13,032 83	
			Reserve to meet cost of epi-				
			demics, &c.	—	—	782 71	
			Total			13,815 54	

Passed at meeting on September 18, 1908:

G. COOKSON, Chairman.

LOCAL BOARD OF PUTTALAM.

Statement of the Assets and Liabilities of the Local Board of Health and Improvement, Puttalam, for 1908.

ASSETS.		Amount.	Total.	LIABILITIES.		Amount.	Total.
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.			Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1908	—	—	18,522 6	Pay of latrine coolies for			
Assessment tax outstanding,				December, 1908	54	0	
less commission	1,349	23		Pay of scavenging coolies for			
Tax on animals and vehicles				December, 1908	79	57	
outstanding	58	75		Wages of road coolies for			
Vegetable market rent out-				December, 1908	169	47	
standing	85	85		Pay of lamp-lighters for Decem-			
Gala rent outstanding	61	56		ber, 1908	22	50	
Rent of building sites out-							325 54
standing	102	0		Balance on December 31, 1908			19,853 91
			1,657 39				
			Total				20,179 45
			20,179 45				

I, A. C. Allnutt, hereby swear that the above is a correct account of the Assets and Liabilities of the Board on December 31, 1908.

Sworn before me this 3rd day of February, 1909:

J. ARTHUR DE SILVA,
Additional District Judge.

A. C. ALLNUTT, Chairman.

W. A. MUTTUKAMARA, Member.

Statement of the Probable Revenue and Expenditure of the Local Board of Health and Improvement, Puttalam, for 1909.

REVENUE.		Amount.	Total.	EXPENDITURE.		Amount.	Total.
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.			Rs. c.	Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>				<i>Rents.</i>			
Assessment	5,000	0	7,750 0	Fish market	1,300	0	
Commutation	2,400	0		Vegetable market	1,000	0	
Dog	100	0		Gala	120	0	
Animals and vehicles not				Meat market	50	0	
plying for hire	250	0		Building sites	156	0	
<i>Licenses.</i>				<i>Fines.</i>			
Liquor	641	25		Police Magistrate	—	—	2,626 0
Opium	3,600	0				100 0	
Carts and boats	1,000	0		<i>Miscellaneous.</i>			
Firearms	30	0		Petty and incidental collections	450	0	
Explosives	10	0		Seizing fee and poundage	150	0	
Proctors' and notaries'	256	50					600 0
Butchers'	19	50					
			5,557 25				
				Balance on January 1, 1909			16,633 25
							18,522 6
				Total			35,155 31

Proprietors or Agents.	Estates.	Acreage.
East Matale Co., Ltd.	Forest Hill	.. 121
Do.	Kensington	.. 325
New Ceylon Plantation Co., Limited	Gammaduwa, Caton, and Ambena	.. 1,446
F. S. Mitchell	Hinguruwatta	.. 307
F. R. C. Storey	Karagahatenna, Galbodde, Dryburgh, and Moncrieff	.. 1,220
R. K. Symonds	Nargalla	.. 395
James Westland (Sir J. Grinlinton)	Yalam Yalai	.. 461
L. Bellerio, G. Skene, A. H. Lucas, and W. G. L. Powell	Tincipitiya	.. 450

And at the same time and place the Committee will take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider objections and suggestions.

J. P. LEWIS,
Chairman.

Provincial Road Committee's Office,
Kandy, January 28, 1909.

Lantern Hill-Somerset Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Estate Roads Ordinance, No. 12 of 1902, a general meeting of the proprietors or resident managers of the estates interested in the Lantern Hill-Somerset road will be held at Somerset Factory on Wednesday, February 17, 1909, at 9 A.M.

Business.

1. To elect a new Local Committee to perform the duties imposed by the Ordinance for two years.
2. The Local Committee to consider and report to the Provincial Road Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate.
- (2) The sections used by each estate.
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers, or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contribution of Rs. 1,108, on the maintenance estimate for 1909, and to transact such other business as may come before it.

J. P. LEWIS,
Chairman.

Provincial Road Committee's Office,
Kandy, January 28, 1909.

Kellie Pen-y-lan Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council, having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the maintenance of the above road for 1909, the Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions of "The Estate Roads Ordinance, 1902," will on Saturday, February 27, 1909, at 1.30 P.M., at their office in Kandy, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to make up the private contributions:—

Government moiety	..	Rs. 497
Private contributions	..	Rs. 497

1st to 3rd section, 2 miles 12 chains.

Proprietors or Agents.	Estates.	Acreage.
Tea Corporation, Ltd.	Pen-y-lan	.. 920
Kellie Tea Plantations Co., Ltd.	Kellie	.. 1,000
W. B. Swan	Tamaraville	.. 460
C. Laing	Malgolla	.. 540

And at the same time and place the Committee will take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider objections and suggestions.

J. P. LEWIS,
Chairman.

Provincial Road Committee's Office,
Kandy, February 5, 1909.

NOTICE is hereby given that, under the 26th clause of the Ordinance No. 10 of 1861, all persons intending to offer themselves as candidates for the office of Native Member of the District Committee of Mullaittivu for the year 1909 are hereby required to signify their intention in writing to the Chairman of the Provincial Road Committee for the Northern Province at least ten days before the day of election. The election will be held on March 1, 1909, at the Mullaittivu Kachcheri at 11 A.M.

E. T. HUGHES,
Secretary.

Provincial Road Committee,
Jaffna, February 8, 1909.

NOTIFICATIONS UNDER "THE PATENTS ORDINANCE, 1906."

THE following Specification has been accepted:—

No. 1,062 of January 14, 1909.

John Glen Wardrop.—"Improvements in the Bearings of Rolls."

Abstract.—In a machine for pressing or milling by rolls, such as a Rubber Washing Machine, the approach of one roll with respect to the other or others is regulated by mounting its axle at each end in a bearing carried in an eccentric boss, which can be rotated in its seat in the frame by a lever or other device operated by a nut running on a screw. The screws operating each bearing in that way can be coupled by mitre or other gearing so that the approach of the said roll is kept parallel in all positions by operating only one of the two screws.

One claim: one sheet of drawings.

E. HUMAN,
Registrar of Patents.

UNOFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS.

Q. 3213
The Kudaganga Rubber Company (of Ceylon),
Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of this Company will be held at the Company's registered office, No. 3, Queen street, Fort, Colombo, on Saturday, February 27, 1909, at noon.

Business.

To receive the Director's report and accounts to December 31, 1908.

To elect a Director.

To appoint an Auditor for the current year and for such other business as may be brought before the meeting.

The transfer books of the Company will be closed from February 13 to 27, 1909.

By order of the Directors,
HENDERSON & Co.,
Agents and Secretaries.

Colombo, February 9, 1909.

Q. 3216
The Kegala Rubber Company, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Second Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders will be held at 4 P.M. on Friday, February 19, 1909, at the registered office of the Company, No. 9, Queen street, Fort, Colombo.

Business.

To receive the report of the Directors and statement of accounts to December 31, 1908.

To elect Directors, appoint an Auditor, and to transact any other business that may be brought brought before the meeting.

By order of the Directors,
DARLEY, BUTLER & Co.,
Agents and Secretaries.

Colombo, February 5, 1909.

Q. 3223
The Panagula Rubber Company, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Sixth Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of the above Company will be held at Hatton House, Hatton, on Saturday, February 20, 1909, at 12 noon.

Business.

1. To receive the report of the Directors and accounts for the year ending December 31, 1908.

2. To elect a Director.

3. To appoint an Auditor.

4. To consider letters from Mr. C. E. Welldon re proposal to convert the Company into a London one.

5. To transact any other business that may be duly brought before the meeting.

The transfer books of the Company will be closed from February 20 to March 6, 1909.

By order of the Board of Directors,
NIGELL I. LEE,
Secretary.

February 10, 1909.

Q. 3212
The Kampong Kuantan Rubber Company, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of this Company will be held at the office of Messrs. Julius & Creasy, Colombo, on Monday, February 22, 1909, at 3 P.M.

Business.

To receive the report of the Directors and accounts for the year ended December 31, 1908.

To elect a Director and to appoint an Auditor.

To consider the draft agreement with the Kampong Kuantan Rubber Co., Ltd., London, for the purpose of acquisition by them of this Company's property. If the draft agreement is approved to pass the following special resolution:—

“That the Company be liquidated voluntarily.”

To transact any other business that may be duly brought before the meeting.

By order of the Directors,
BOUSTEAD BROS.,
Agents and Secretaries.

Colombo, February 10, 1909.

The Great Western Tea Company of Ceylon, Limited.

Q. 3241
NOTICE is hereby given that the Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of this Company will be held at their registered office, No. 6, Prince street, Fort, Colombo, at noon on Saturday, February 27, 1909.

Business.

To receive the Directors' report and accounts for the season 1908.

To declare a dividend.

To elect a Director.

To appoint an Auditor.

And transact any other business that may be duly brought before the meeting.

The transfer books of the Company will be closed from February 13 to 27, 1909, both days inclusive.

By order of the Board of Directors,
J. M. ROBERTSON & Co.,
Agents and Secretaries.

The Uvakellie Tea Company of Ceylon, Limited.

Q. 3240
THE Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of this Company will be held at their registered office, No. 6, Prince street, Fort, Colombo, at noon on Friday, February 26, 1909.

Business.

To receive the Director's report and accounts for season 1908.

To declare a dividend.

To elect a Director.

To appoint an Auditor.

And transact any other business that may be duly brought before the meeting.

The transfer books of the Company will be closed from February 13 to 26, 1909, both days inclusive.

By order of the Board of Directors,
J. M. ROBERTSON & Co.,
Agents and Secretaries.

2. 2/50
 The Palmerston Tea Company, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Thirteenth Annual Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of this Company will be held at the registered office of the Company, No. 11, Queen street, Fort, Colombo, on Saturday, February 27, 1909, at 12 noon.

Business.

1. To receive the report of the Directors and accounts for the year ending December 31, 1908.
2. To declare a dividend.
3. To transact any other business that may be duly brought before the meeting.

The transfer books of the Company will be closed from February 13 to 27, 1909, inclusive.

By order of the Board,

BOIS BROTHERS & Co.,
 Agents and Secretaries.

Colombo, February 9, 1909.

The Rayigam Company, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Thirteenth Annual Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of the Company will be held at the Company's registered office, No. 20, Baillie street, Colombo, on Tuesday, March 2, 1909, at noon.

Business.

1. To receive the report of the Directors and statement of accounts for the year ended December 31, 1908.
2. To declare a dividend.
3. To elect a Director.
4. To appoint an Auditor.

To transact any other business that may be duly brought before the meeting.

Notice is hereby given that the share transfer books of the Company will be closed from February 22 to March 4, 1909, both days inclusive.

By order of the Directors,

MACKWOOD & Co.,
 Agents and Secretaries.

Colombo, February 8, 1909.

The Ceylon-Japan Trading Company, Limited,
 in Liquidation.

AN Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders will be held on Wednesday, February 17, at 4.30 P.M., at No. 11, Keyzer street, Pettah.

Business.

- To receive the report and balance sheet of the Liquidator.
- To declare dividend.

By order of the Directors,

W. M. WIJESINGHA.

Colombo, February 9, 1909.

I, RICHARD OSCAR FELSINGER of Kurunegala, do hereby give notice that I shall, six weeks hence, apply to the Hon. the Judges of the Supreme Court of the Island of Ceylon to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said Court.

R. O. FELSINGER,
 Proctor, District Court.

Kurunegala, February 10, 1909.

I, BERNARD WILFRED MENDIS, of Balapitiya, do hereby give notice that I shall, six weeks hence, apply to the Hon. the Judges of the Supreme Court of the Island of Ceylon to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said Court.

B. AMERESEKERA.

Balapitiya, February 5, 1909.